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“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and, if so, how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension with change of a currently
approved collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Notification to Fire Safety Authority of
Storage of Explosive Materials.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number: None.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit.

Other: Individuals or households,
Farms, and State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Abstract: The Notification to Fire
Safety Authority of Storage of Explosive
Materials requires both oral and written
notifications to local fire safety
authority about sites where explosive
materials are stored. This collection is
necessary to ensure the safety of
emergency personnel responding to fires
at explosives storage locations.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time

estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 653 respondents
will respond once to this collection, and
it will take each respondent
approximately 30 minutes to complete
their responses.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
327 hours, which is equal to 653 (total
respondents) * 1 (# of response per
respondent) * .5 (30 minutes or the time
taken to prepare each response).

(7) An Explanation of the Change in
Estimates: The reduction in total
responses and burden hours from 975
and 488 hours in 2018, to 653 and 327
hours respectively, is due to fewer
respondents during the current renewal.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Mail Stop
3E.405A, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 17, 2021.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2021-27740 Filed 12-21-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0079]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection of
eComments Requested; Extension
With Change of a Currently Approved
Collection; Transactions Among
Licensee/Permittees and Transactions
Among Licensees and Holders of User
Permits

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives
(ATF), Department of Justice (DOJ) will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until January 21, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed

information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and, if so, how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension with change of a currently
approved collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Transactions Among Licensee/
Permittees and Transactions Among
Licensees and Holders of User Permits.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number: None.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit.

Other: Individuals or households OR
Farms.

Abstract: The Transactions Among
Licensee/Permittees and Transactions
Among Licensees and Holders of User
Permits requires that all explosives
licensee/permittees and holders of user
permits maintain records of all
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explosives transactions as outlined in 27
CFR 555.103, for compliance with the
Safe Explosives Act.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 46,500
respondents will prepare explosives
transaction records for this collection
once annually, and it will take each
respondent approximately 30 minutes to
complete their responses.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
23,250 hours, which is equal to 46,500
(total respondents) * 1 (# of response
per respondent) * .5 (30 minutes or the
time taken to prepare each response.

(7) An Explanation of the Change in
Estimates: Due to fewer respondents,
the total responses and burden hours
were reduced from 50,000 and 25,000
hours respectively in 2018, to 46,500
and 23,250 hours currently.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Mail Stop
3E.405A, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 17, 2021.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2021-27741 Filed 12-21-21; 8:45 am)
BILLING CODE 4410-14-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to The National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—Undersea Technology
Innovation Consortium

Notice is hereby given that, on
November 10, 2021, pursuant to Section
6(a) of the National Cooperative
Research and Production Act of 1993,
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (“the Act”),
Undersea Technology Innovation
Consortium (“UTIC”) has filed written
notifications simultaneously with the
Attorney General and the Federal Trade
Commission disclosing changes in its
membership. The notifications were
filed for the purpose of extending the
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages
under specified circumstances.
Specifically, Shield A, Inc., San Diego,
CA; AEGIS Power Systems, Inc.,
Murphy, NC; Southwest Research

Institute, San Antonio, TX; ATI
Engineering Services LLC, Johnstown,
PA; FORCE 3 LLC, Crofton, MD;
Composite Energy Technologies dba
GOETZ Composites, Bristol, RI;
Windings, Inc., New Ulm, MN;
MaXentric Technologies LLC, Fort Lee,
NJ; Optoknowledge, Torrance, CA; Gird
Systems, INC., Cincinnati, OH;
Columbia Power Technologies, Inc.,
Charlottesville, VA; Critical Prism
Defense LLC, Ashland, MA; Pandata
Tech, Inc., Houston, TX; XR 2 Lead LLC,
Dumfries, VA; Sea Machine Robotics,
Inc., Boston, MA; Leapfrog Al, Colorado
Springs, CO; University of Connecticut,
Storrs, CT; Ward Leonard CT LLC,
Thomaston, CT; Art Anderson
Associates, Inc., Bremerton, WA;
Dragonfly Pictures, Inc., Essington, PA;
American Defense International, Inc.,
Washington, DC; Alluvionic, Inc.,
Melbourne, FL; and Modern
Intelligence, Inc., Austin, TX, have been
added as parties to this venture.

Also, Allegheny Technologies, Inc.,
Billerica, MA; Applied Mathematics,
Inc., Gales Ferry, CT; Aretec, Inc.,
Providence, RI; Asymmetric
Technologies LLC, Columbus, OH;
Aviation & Missile Solutions LLC,
Huntsville, AL; BAE Systems
Technology Solutions & Services, Inc.,
Rockville, MD; Clear Carbon And
Components, Inc., Bristol, RI; Cognitech
Corporation, Salt Lake City, UT; Critical
Frequency Design LLC, Melbourne, FL;
DE Technologies, Inc., King of Prussia,
PA; Design Interactive, Inc., Orlando,
FL; Dynexus Technology, Inc., Niwot,
CO; Entanglement Research Institute,
Inc., Newport, RI; GE Research,
Niskayuna, NY; I Square Systems LLC,
Middletown, RI; I-Assure LLC,
Mandeville, LA; Kern Technology
Group LLC, Virginia Beach, VA; L3
Communication Systems-East, Camden,
NJ; L3 Harris Maripro, Goleta, CA;
Lockheed Martin Sippican, Inc., Marion,
MA; Maritime Arresting Technologies
LLC, Tarpon Springs, FL; Ocean
Acoustical Services & Instrumentation
Systems, Inc., Lexington, MA; R&D
Technologies, Inc., N Kingstown, RI;
Red River Technology LLC, Claremont,
NH; Remote Sensing Solutions,
Barnstable, MA; Search, Inc., Orlando,
FL; Terradepth, Inc., Austin, TX; The
Aegis Technologies Group, Inc.,
Huntsville, AL; VIASAT, Inc., Carlsbad,
CA; Voltaig, Inc., Berkeley, CA;
VSOLVIT LLC, Ventura, CA; WWM
Solutions LLC, Washington, DC;
Quickflex, Inc., San Antonio, TX;
Raytheon Missle Systems, Fall River,
MA; Simventions, Inc., Rome, NY;
Aquabotix Technology Corporation, Fall
River, MA; HII Fleet Support Group

LLG, Virginia Beach, VA; Spatial
Intergrated Systems, Inc., Virginia
Beach, VA; EDGEONE LLC dba
EDGETECH, Boca Raton, FL; OLIS
ROBOTICS dba BLUEHAPTICS, Seattle,
WA; Analytical Graphics, Inc., Exton,
PA; Gavial ITC LLC, Santa Barbara, CA;
Parker Hannifin Corporation, Mayfield
Heights, OH; Problem Solutions LLC,
Johnstown, PA; Savant Financial
Technologies, Inc., dba Ariel Partners,
New York, NY; Omni Federal,
Gainesville, VA; Ceranova Corporation,
Marlborough, MA; Triumph Enterprises,
Inc., Vienna, VA; Cambridge
International Systems, Inc., Arlington,
VA; and, SA Photonics, Inc., Los Gatos,
CA have withdrawn from this venture.
No other changes have been made in
either the membership or planned
activity of the group research project.
Membership in this group research
project remains open, and UTIC intends
to file additional written notifications
disclosing all changes in membership.
On October 9, 2018, UTIC filed its
original notification pursuant to Section
6(a) of the Act. The Department of
Justice published a notice in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on November 2, 2018 (83 FR 55203).
The last notification was filed with
the Department on February 5, 2021. A
notice was published in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on March 10, 2021 (86 FR 13752).

Suzanne Morris,

Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics,
Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2021-27750 Filed 12-21-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to The National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—America’s Datahub
Consortium

Notice is hereby given that, on
November 11, 2021, pursuant to Section
6(a) of the National Cooperative
Research and Production Act of 1993,
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (“the Act”),
America’s DataHub Consortium
(“ADC”) has filed written notifications
simultaneously with the Attorney
General and the Federal Trade
Commission disclosing (1) the identities
of the parties to the venture and (2) the
nature and objectives of the venture.
The notifications were filed for the
purpose of invoking the Act’s provisions
limiting the recovery of antitrust
plaintiffs to actual damages under
specified circumstances.
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